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fb) what is t~e total reqUrement of the State for a year; and

(c) the Quantity of wheat exported til the year and the names of the States where it h811 been sent?

The MlDJster of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwal): (a) No estimate of production of wheat in Madhya Pradesh fur 1951-52 is yet availahle.

(h) It is difllcult to give any definite figure to represent the requirements of a State in which a large part of the population is not rationed. The requirements will depend a great deal on the price. The rationing requirements of Madhya Pradesh of wheat in a nonna!
year are about 54,000 tons.

(c) There bas been no exPOrt of wheat from Madhya Pradesh.

559. SlI1'I C. S. Bhatt: Will the Minister of Bailwa1ll be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have :my scheme for extendinR the Jaehadia-Netrang Section upto Dediapada in Western Railways; and

(b) if t~e answer to Dart (a) above be in the affirmative, whether Government contemplate in the near future to conatruct this section T

The Mbdster of Railways and ~
IIOri (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) The replY is in the negative.

(b) Doee not arISe.

ExPoRT OF J'ROJ"J

see.. 8IIri Badshall G1Ipta: Will .be Minister of Food aDd Aarlculture be pleased to state:

(a) which IndIan fruIts are exported to foreign countries for sale: and

(h) the earninllls on that aCCOltn~
during 19~1-52 from the various foreign countries?

The Mtaister of Food and Agricult1lre (Shrl Kidwai): (a) Dried fruits like cashewnuts. walnuts etc. and fresh fruits like mangoes are allowed to be exported freely. Besides. limited quantities of fresh fruits like bananas. citrus. grapes, coconuts, Bofolas, guavas etc. are also pennitted to be exported.

(h) A statement is placed on the Table 01 the House.

STATEMENT

Value of exports of tr~sh and dmd (including salted and pTe served) fruits from India bll Land, .ea and air during 1951-52.

Country Value (J"kh Ro.)

U.S.A. 649

P"kioh.1l 306

U.K. 264

Canada 28

Australia 2i

Ceylon 19

Burma 14

Other. .~

TO'l'AL 1335

RURAL POST OFFICES

561. Shri G. L. Chaudhary: W!ll the Minister of Communications be pleased to ltate:

(a) how IT.any applications have been received from the Uttar Pradesh for opening rural post offices in 1951-52;

(b) how many have been 'Jpened in response to these applications in Uttar
Pradesh; and

(r l what is the extra estimated cost for it?

The Deputy MInL<;ter of Commtmlca-
lions (Shri Raj Babadurl; (a) 630.

(b) and (c) .. 222 at the cost of Rs.
2·18 lakhs.

SPECIAl. POWCE EsTABLISIIJI[ENT

562. Shri A. K. Bam: Wlll the Mi'-lister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ~ases in whicll Gazetted Officers were orosecuted nnd sent UP for trial by the Special Police E •. tablishment durinll the calendar nan
1947 to 1952;

(b) the number of such caselt-
(I) t~at are now pendIng,
(Il) that have ended in convir!tion,

